SATURDAY

Rule 233

The Insolvency Act 1986

ADM 6000

Form 2 17B

Statement of administrator’s 2.17B

proposals

Name of Company-
A-Plas Limited

Company number
03718736

In the

Manchester County Court

{ful name of coun]

Court case number
569 of 2010

(2) Insen full name(s) and  We, (a) Paul Stanley of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
address(es) of 5 Jason Dean Greenhalgh of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate, Manchester,

admmstralos(s) M3 4LY

* Delete as applicable

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date | (D) 31 March 2010

Signed /\,/\

Jomt / Admmstratpr(s)
Daed 2 Al cz zb iO

Contact Details:

Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP

You do not have to grve any contact informanon n

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

the box opposite but if you do, 1t will help Compantes
House 10 contact you if there 1s a query on the form

Tel 0161 837 1700

The comact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

Fax Number 0161 837 1762

DX Number

-

When you have completed and signed this form please send 11 to the Registrar of Compamies at
II Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
"AMX3HIUP* |
A3l
53

03/0472010 5
COMPANIES HOusE




@, Begbies Traynor

31 March 2010 Cur Ref XX013ADMIPS/IIG/RP/ADMB3c02 ‘
PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL Your Ref

Coract Rachael Taylor
Dear Sirs, -

A-PLAS LIMITED (In Admimmistration) (“the Company”)
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

The Company entered into administration in accordance with the provisions of paragraphs 22 of Schedule

B1 to the Insolvency Act 19880f Scheduie B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 on 26 February 2010 Paul

Stanley and | were appointed as joint administratorss of the Company and we have now formulated our |
proposals for consideration by the creditors

| enciose the following documents

A repoft of the administrators’ proposals to creditors,

2. Formal Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B} in accordance with paragraph
58 of Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

3 Formal Resoluttons for your consideration

To register your vote, please return the completed Form 2 25B no later than 14 Apnil 2010

TS0 ecnhaig
Joint Admimistrator

Enc

The affairs bustness and property of the Company are managed by the joint adminisirators who act as the Company's agents and without personal
lability

340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
T 0161 8371700 F 0161 837 1762 E manchester@begbies-traynor com W www begbles-traynor cof

Begbiles Traynor is a trading name of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP a2 lrmuted Labiily parinership registered m Englang No OC306540, registered office i
340 Deansgate Manchester M3 4LY

Paul Stanley 13 icensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insotvency Practioner by the Institute of Chartared Actauntarts i England and Wales
Jason Dean Greenbalgh 15 censed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insalvency Practitoner by the Insolvency Practiiongrs Association

Any reference 1o a partner 1s {0 a member of the Ismited habiity parinership A list of partners Is avarlable for inspection at the reqistered office
A member of the Begbies Traynor Group Specialist Professional Services www: begbies-traynorgrou

Parners, Directors and Consullants acting 2s adminmistra.ofs or adminesirative receivers contract as agents and without personal kabiiity




- Rule 2.48

(a} Insert full name(s) and
address{es) of the
admimstraton(s)

ADM 63c01

Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company. Company number
A-Plas Lumited 03718736
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 569 of 2010
Manchester District Registry

[full name of coun]

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh of Beghies Traynor, 340
Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office
of the Company

{c) Insert number of
resolutions enclosed

(d} Insert address to which
form 15 10 be delivered

{e) Insert closing date

Repeat as necessary for the
number of resolutions
attached

to the creditors of (b) A-Plas Limuted , c/o Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester M3 4LY

that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 10 the Insclvency Act 1986, enclosed are (c) 4
resolutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are i favour or aganst each
resolution

This form must be received at (d) The office of Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester M3
41Y

by 12 00 hours on 14 Apri] 2010 (e) m order to be counted It must be accompanied by details 1n
wnting of your claim  Failure to do so will lead to your vote(s) being disregarded

Resolution (1) 1 am *m Favour/ Against
Resclution (2) I am *m Favour / Against
Resolution (3) I am *in Favour / Agamst
Resolution (4) I am *m Favour/ Against
Resolution (5) I am *n Favour / Against

*Delete as appropniate
TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM

Name of creditor

Signature of creditor
(If stgming on behalf of creditor, state capacity e g director / solicitor)

If you requyre a details or clanfication prior to returning your votes, please contact me / us

at the addyess &b

Signed

Jomt / Admnistrator(s)

paed 31 [Mauwrch QOfO




ADM 63c06

The insolvency Act 1986

A-PLAS LIMITED {In Administration} (“the Company”)
Company Number, 03718736

Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh were appointed joint
administrators on 26 February 2010

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being
managed by the joint admimistrators, who act as the Company's
agents and without personal liability

Resolution
Toaccompany Notice of conduct of business by correspondence (Form 2 25B)

{Pursuant to Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of The insolvency
Rules 1986)

In connection with

Vacation from office discharge from hability
{Pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986)

1 “That the Jjoint administrators be and they are hereby discharged from hability in respect of any
actions of theirs as administrators, pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency
Act 1?86, with effect from the date therr appomntment as joint adminisirators ceases to have
effect’ ”

2 That the joint Administrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration, as set out
In the document entitled The Staternent of Proposals of the Jomnt Adrmimstrators for Achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Inscivency Act
1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1386, be and hereby are approved

3 That the joint administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
loint admimistrators (as administrators) and the vanous grades of theirr staff calculated at the
prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters
ansing n the administration

4 That the joint admimistrators be authonsed to draw disbursements, including disbursements for
services provided by therr firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9}, in accordance with their firm’s policy, detais of which accompanied the Statement of
Proposals of the Joint Administrators for Achieving the Purpose of the Administration pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule BT to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules
1986

! The date that the Notice of end of administration (Form 2 32 B) 1s endorsed with the date of filing by
the court, or the date specified on the Notice of automatic end of administration (Form 2 30 B) or the
date specified on the Notice of court order ending administration (Form 2 33 B) or the date that the
Notice of move from administration to creditors’ voluntary hquidation (Form 2 34 B), or Notice of move
from administration to dissolution (Form 2 35 B), 1s registered by The Registrar of Companies




The Administration comes to an automatic end after 12 months, being 26 February 2011
However, should we consider that we are not in a position to finalise the Administration i this
tmescale, the Joint Administrators are authonsed Pursuant to Paragraph 76(2)(b) of Schedule
B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 112 of The Insolvency Rules 1988) to seek consent of
creditors to extend the Administration Therefore, If necessary -

-“The administrators’ term of office be extended for a further 6 months following the anniversary of
their appointment




ADM 5000

Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh were appointed joint
administrators on 26 February 2010

The affarrs, business and property of the Company are bemng
managed by the joint administrators, who act as the Company’s
agents and without personal ability

A-Plas Limited (In Administration)
L -~ |

Statement of proposals of the joint administrators for achieving
the purpose of the administration pursuant to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.33 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

The joint administrators® statement of proposals has been produced for the sole purpose of
adwvising creditors pursuant to the provisions of the insolvency Act 1986 The report I1s private
and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole
or in part, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever




Contents

1 Interpretation

2 Statutory information

3 Detals of appontment of adminstrators

4 Circumstances giving nse to the appomtment of admiristrators

5 Statement of affarrs

B The administration perwod

7 The joint admintstrators’ proposals for achieving the purpose of the
admimstration

8 Conclusion
Appendices

1 Jont  admmnstrators’ account of recepts and payments,

incorporating estimated outcome for creditors

Directors’ estimated statement of affairs

Joint administrators’ time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression

“the Company”

“the administration”

n

“the joint admenistrators

‘the Act”

Meaning

A-Pies Umited {in Administration)

The appontment of administrators under Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 26 February 2010

Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhaigh of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP,
340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

“theRules

“secured creditor” and
‘unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

The nsolvency Rutes 1986

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
wha holds in respect of lus debt a secunty over property of the company, and
‘unsecured creditor” Is to be read accordingly (Section 248(a), Insolvency Act
19886)

n In relaton to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty and

(n) In relatton to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable), any
floating charge and any nght of llen or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(b),
insolvency Act 1986)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim 1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 ta the Insolvency Act 1986




2. STATUTORY INFORMATION

Name of Company A-Plas Limited

Trading name(s) A-Plas Limited

Date of Incorporation 24 February 1999

Company registered mnumber 03718736

Company registered office C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester M3 4LY
Former registered office Unit 9 Fowler Industnial Estate, Chorley New Road, Horwich,

Bolton, BL6 5LU

Trading address As Above
Principal business activities Construction - Manufacture of PVC Products
Dwectors and details of shares held m Name Sharehoiding
Company
Mr Shaun O'Connor N

Mr David Syddall (Resigned 12 February 20010) Nt

Company Secretary and detals of Name Sharehelding
shares held in Company

Mr David Anthony Syddall (Former secretary — N

was made redundant on 12 February 2010) &

(Resigned 12 February 2010)

Auditors Jackson Stephen LLP, Chartered Accountants and Business
Adwsors, Wamington

Share capital 100 Ordinary Shares
Sharehoiders Wesley Jones (Former Director) 2 Ordinary
Patncia Anne Jones (Former Director) 49 Ordinary

Alian Jones (Former Director) 49 Ordinary




3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF
ADMINISTRATORS

Namme(s) of joint administrator{s) Paul Stanley, and Jason Dean Greenhalgh Licensed Insolvency

Practitioners of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340 Deansgate,
Manchester, M3 4LY

Date of administrators’ appomtment 26 February 2010

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry

Court Case Number 569 of 2010

Person(s) making appointment / Mr Shaun O'Connor

application )
oo Acts.of the joint administrators—————T he-joint-administrators-act @s officers of the court and as agents

of the Company without personal labihty  Any act requiwed or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by an adminustrator
may be done by any one or more persons holding the office of
adnmunustrator from time to time

EC Regulation on Insolvency The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings {Council

Reguiation (EC) No 1346/2000) apphes to these proceedings
which are main proceedings within the meaning of Article 3 of the
Regulation

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

Paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act prowides as follows

“3

(1

(2)

(3)

(4)

The administrator of a company must perform his functions with the objective of

(8)  rescumng the company as a going concern, or

()  achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if
the company were wound up (without first being in admustration), or

{c) realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

Subject to subparagraph (4), the administrator of 2 company must perform his functtons In the
interests of the company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator must perform his functions with the objective specified in subparagraph
{1)(2) unless he thinks either

{8)  thatitis not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
(by  that the objective specified n subparagraph {1)(b) would achieve a better result for the
company’s creditors as a whole

The administrator may perform his functions with the objechve specified in subparagraph (1)c)
only If

(8)  hethinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the objectives specified
in subparagraph (1)a) and (b), and

(o)  he does not unnecessanly harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a
whole "




4. CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE
APPOINTMENT OF ADMINISTRATORS

The followng Cormpany history has been provided by the director Mr Shaun O'Connor

In 1985 A-Flas Windows Limited was formed by Alan and Patnciz Anne Jones The Company grew rapidly in
the first few years of trading and at peak employed 27 personnel It produced windows, doors, patios and
conservatones Alan Jones was founder and directer of a company called Solarite Windows before he set up
A-Plas Windows Linuted  Solarlite Windows disbanded and the funds from the sale of the assets were used
to set up A-PLas Windows Limited

The registered office from ncorporation n 1885 to 3 March 2006 was situated at Unit 4, Glebe Mili, Library St
Westhougton, Bolton BL5 3AU From the 3 March 2006 to 1 October 2009 it changed to_The_Trade_Centre,—— —
Library Street; Westhougton, Baifch BL5 38U On the 1 October 2009 the registered office changed to Unit 9

Fowler Industrial Estate, Chorley New Road, Horwich, Bolton BL6 5LU

There are 3 major shareholders within the Company, Wesley Jones who holds 2 ordinary shares at £1 each,
Patnaia Anne Jones who holds 49 ordinary shares at £1 each, and Allan Jones who also hold 49 ordinary
shares at £1 each The total ordinary shares 1ssued within the Company are 100 ordinary shares

Jackson Stephen LLP, Broseley House, 116 Bradshawgate, Leigh Lancashire WN7 ANT were approached
at act as the Company’s accountants The Company banked with Barclays Bank PLC, Bolton Business
Centre, Victona Square Bolton Lancashire BL1 1BY

In Apnl 1999 Alan and Patncia retred from the Company and Shaun O'Connor and David Anthony Syddall
took over as directors In the first three years following their appointment the Company grew and the future of
the Company looked promising Unfortunately the result of several of its Customers entering vartous forms of
insolvency left A-Plas with some bad debts

The Company approached Barclays Bank for an overdraft facihity in the sum of £20,000 This was granted,
however in 2008 it was hit with more bad debts At the beginning of 2009 a major company entered into a
Company Voluntary Arrangement which left A-Plas with a further bad debt of £48,000

The Company changed its name from A-Plas Windows Limited to A-Plas Limited, on 2 November 2009

The industry had taken a severe downtum in recent months and together with the loss of trade and hustonc
debt, both directors believed it may oniy survive If the overheads were cut and therefore Mr Syddall's
redundancy was highlighted as a necessary action

The Company in total owed an estimated amount of £253,000 This is made up of £20,000 PAYE, £10,000
VAT, £20,000 to Barclays Bank PLC, £60,000 owed to the director's loan account, £140,000 to trade
creditors and £3,000 to the landiord for unpad rent of the premises

The directors had previously agreed a repayment schedule with HM Revenue and Customs, but they were
finding 1t difficult to meet the agreed amounts The overdraft at Barclays Bank PLC was at the maximum limit
and with no further funds avallable from the bank they were concerned that they would be unable to make
payments as they fell due

There were mimmal orders received over the last couple of months, and the busy pertod was not due to
arnve unti early spring Mr O'Connor believed that the Company may be abie to trade through the quiet
perod now that the Company had reduced the overheads further It would however take time to review the
effects of the cost cutung, and therefore this was adding further nsk and liability, should the business niot pick

up




The Company was compounded with 5 smaller bad debts in a period of three months totaling around
£70,000 The directors knew that drastic action was required and inmmediately cut their wages, stopped all
therr pension contributions and invested £30,000 each into the Company At this time the directors made the
decision to downgrade the workforce and specialize in the manufacturing of Bi Fold Doors Several members
of staff were made redundant but this was still not enough to prevent the Company from falling behind with
payments to creditors As a further cost cutting measure, director David Syddall was made redundant on 12
February 2010 Mr O'Conner explained that the Company would now be hable to make a payment to Mr
Syddall in respect of his redundancy This would be discussed at 2 later date when the Company was better
placed to deal with the 1ssue  Although this was not ideal, Mr Syddall considered that the Company had little
option and would continue to haise with the Company to ensure payment at a later date

Despite the reduced overheads the lack of iIncoming orders and histonc debt, the director Shaun O'Connor
realised the business could not continue and contacted the Company Accountants who referred the
Company to Beghies Traynor for specialist advice The options were explained and tt was resolved shortly
afterwards that the most appropnate course of action was to place the Company into Administration

It was explaned to Mr O’Conner that an administrators preferred course of action would be to trade the
business-while-a-purchaser-was-found—However-in-this-case-as-there-were-no-funds-to-faciitate trading -t~
would not be possible in this case and therefore a sale of the business and assets would be the next best
option

The administration procedure was described to Mr O’Conner and it was decided that he would lock to make
an offer for the business and assets This would enable the business to continue to trade with minor
interruptions, and to be able to continue to provide employment around 9 employees

The director spoke with the largest frade creditors and the landlord who both provided their support to the
restructunng of the business via Administration, and confirmed that they would support the business gong
forward The directors, as the largest single creditors were alse consulted and they were also happy to
support the adminstration This includes Mr Syddall who 1s not involved with the purchaser, or the new
company i any way Barclays Bank Plc verbally confirmed as an unsecured creditor, they had no objection
to the Pre-Pack sale of the business and assets, and confirmed that they were not willing to provide any
fuither funding to the Company to cover the Administration trading

5. STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

The directors’ estimated statement of affairs as at 26 February 2010 15 attached at Appendix 2 It makes no
provision for the costs of the administration or any subsequent liqudation or voluntary arrangement This is a
draft version of the document received from the Company’s accountant We have sent the onginal document
to the director for his signature, and on receipt of the signed form, we will send this for filing at Companies
House Our comments on the estimated stalement of affarrs are as follows

Assets

The Company’s assets consist of Plant and Machinery, Motor Vehicles and Stock These were all valued by
Messrs Wignall Brownlow on 12 February 2010 The assets have been valued on a market value basis
Messrs Wignall Brownlow adwised on the value of the assets as part of a sale of the ongoing business,
reflecting the benefit to a potential purchaser of the assets being operational and in situ In order to provide
such an opinion Messrs Wignall Brownlow has assumed that the purchaser would be prepared to pay the
premium on the market value of the assets, and that all other 1ssues relating to a sale of the business are
resolved to the satisfaction of all paries

The balance of the book debt fedger on appointment stood at £57,942 The director anticipates that, £20,387
should be reahsable Our debt collection department have reviewed the debtors and based on current
mformation have anticipated that we may only recewve approximately £8,000

Qur debt collection department have contacted the majority of the debtor's We have since found that
£24,226 of the ledger relates to now insolvent companies, this will therefore be irrecoverable Some of the

_5-




outstanding debtor's can not be reached due to a lack of company contact detals and numbers The
Company director has been contacted by our debt collectran department with this 1ssue, and unfortunately he
can nat help us in locating the Company details To date we have received £5,846

Liabilies

The Company's trade and expense creditors, as per the information current at the time that the Statement
was received, total £163,657 The bank cument account labiity amounts to £23,295, HM Revenue and
Customs have outstanding balances of £28,293 for PAYE and £18,118 for VAT The director’s loan accounts
amounts to £62,641 (Shaun O'Connor £31,000 and Dawid Syddall £31,641), and the amount outstanding to
the sharehclders in respect of loans totalling £21,558 The redundancy claim of £10,830 relates 1o Mr David
Syddall who was made redundant on 12 February 2010

6. THE ADMINISTRATION PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
Attached-at-Appendiet-1s-our-account-of-receipts-and-payments-from-the-commencementof admimstration,
23 March 2010 to date, incorporating our projected outcome for creditors

We nstructed Jeff Wignall of Wignall Brownlow to visit the trading premises and procduce an inventory and
valuation of the assets, A valuation was received that indicated that the assets were valued at £7,500 on a
forced sale basis, but £11,000 on an open market basts The vehicle was valued at £900 on a market value
basis

An offer for the assets was received on 25 February 2010 in the sum of £11,500 plus VAT This was n line
with the valiration carned out on an open market basis and the only offer received at the tme Followang a
discussion with independent agents Wignall Brownlow LLP, they recommended acceptance of the offer As

the offer was acceptable we did not consider that further interest should be sought and that doing this may
have even jeopardised the offer received

The Notice of Appointment of Administrators was placed into Court on 26 February 2010 and on our
appointment, the sale was completed This confirmed the appointment of Jason Greenhalgh and Paul
Stanley as Jont Administrators of the Company

A sale agreement was drawn up and dated 26 February 2010 The agreement was between A-Plas Limited,
The Adminstrators, Aplas {UK) Limited and Shaun O'Connor The agreement was forwarded to the
appropriate partes

The assets sold as part of the sale agreement included

The Business Records

The Equipment

The Goodwill

The IPR / Customer Contracts

The. Stock .

The Motor Vehicles

In the agreement it stated that the purchaser, Aplas (UK) Limited, would pay the balance of £11,500 to A-

Plas Limited In Administration in two instalments The first instalment was to be paid on completion and the
second instalment was to be paid no later than 12 March 2010 | can confirm that we have receved the full




balance The first payment was received on 2 February 2010, and the second payment was received on 15
March 2010

The sale of the business has provided corntinued employment for the employees as they were transferred to
the purchaser Aplas (UK) bimited It has ensured that the landlord has retained a tenant [t has also provided
an ongoing customer for the trade creditors Any orders receved In the last week would be honoured by the
new company and any deposits recerved would be protected The director has also undertaken to help with
the debt collection and to correct any faults which wall result in the debts being paid

Following the appointment, on 3 March 2010, the administration staff wisited the trading premises in order to
collect all of the books and records required for the administration of the case This included creditor's
schedules, VAT and PAYE detalls, the wage records, a back up of the accounting systerm on Sage, bank
statements, debt ledgers, invoices and any other paperwork that we would consider to be wital to our
investigations and statutory duttes We have also contacted Jackson Stephens LLP for the wage records,
which will assist in calculating Mr Syddall’s claim

The Registrar of Companies was given notice of the appointment to be filed, and also the form ADO1_which_

replaces the Company’s current registered office with ¢/o Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3
4LY

A VAT 769 form was sent to HM Revenue & Customs as notification of the insolvency event, and notice was
sent to the Claim Handiing Unit in Newcasile to advise that the employees P45 and P35 forms would be
submitted in due course

Notificaton was sent to the Company's former accountants, solicitors and insurance brokers, together with all
of the utiity comparies

We contacted Barclays Bank PLC on 1 March 2010, and sent a copy of the Notice of Appointment form
212B

Notification was placed in the London Gazette wia our advertising agents Courls Advertising Limited The joint
administrators opted aganst placing an advert in a local paper as we believed that the creditors of the
Company would have all been identfied by the director The creditors were also situated natonwide and
therefore we did not believe it cost effective to place the advert into a local paper

The director was given a letter of instruction and questionnarres to complete A Notice to submit a Statement
of Affairs was sent to Jackson Stephens LLP A-Plas Limited accountants

We sent notice to all of the Company’s creditors on 1 March 2010 which included a letter and copy of the
notice of appointment and information regarding the pre pack sale Since this date we have responded to
creditor quenes on the telephone and wia mail comespondence and updated our records accordingly

We have been instructed by the director that there will not be any Retention of Title creditors to deal with in
this case

The Company's debtor ledger had a starting positton on appointment of £56,000 To date we have
received payments of just under £6,000 We have estabhished that £25,000 of the debt relates to
msolvent companies, of which now will not be collectable, and another £5,000 worth of the debts are
from companies who we are unable to locate any contact details

We are in contact wth the remaining companies however, we have not been prowided with the
telephone details for customers who have received goods under a private name We can therefore only
contact these customers in wnting




Pre-packaged sale of the business and assets

Credrtors of the Company have already been provided with information on the pre-packaged sale of the
Company's business and assetls by letter dated 1 March 2010

The information previcusly provided to creditors 1s as follows

INFORMATION ABCUT THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE OF THE COMPANY'S ASSETS AND
UNDERTAKING ON 26 FEBRUARY 2010

Who was the source of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s inihial introduction to the Company?

This matter was referred to Begbres Traynor (Central} LLP by Jackson Stephens Accountants Limited,
who has been completing and finalising the Companies accounts

What was the extent of Paul Stanley and Jason Dean Greenhalgh, and Begbies Traynor

{Cenfraly LLP's invoivement with the Company before apporntment?

Proposed joint administrator Jason Dean Greenhalgh met with Dave Syddat and Shaun O'Connor ¢n
12 Febniary 2010 to discuss the posiiion of the Company and the best steps to take in putting the
Company into Administration A further meeting with Shaun O’Connor the director of the company was
held on 26 February 2010

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP carried out a brief review of the Company's business

Prior to their appomtment the proposed administrators advised the Company and not the drectors on
their personal position, the direclors were encouraged 1o take independent advice

What marketing of the Company’s undertaking and assets was undertaken by the Company?
None It was a concern that any marketing would have had an adverse affect on the business due to
the nature of the contracts undertaken It was unlikely that any further interest would be generated and
due to the lack of funding it was not possible to trade the business why a marketing campaign was
undertaken Prior fo the appointment we had no authority from the director to market the business Any
marketing may have jecpardised the offer recerved from Aplas (UK) Limited

What valuations of the Company’s undertaking and assets were obtained?

Agents were mstructed to value and market the undertaking and assets.

Cateqories of Asseis Valuation £
(MV Assuming restricted
market period)
Machinery and Equipment 7,500
Stock 4,000

Jaff Wignall of Wignall Brownlow, Chartered Surveyors, has undertaken a valuation of the assets of
the Company which are of a nomnal value and himited in quantity mainly due to the low level of stock
carried by the Company

What alternative courses of action were considered by Pau! Stanley and Jason Dean
Greenhalgh?




it was considered that a Creditors Voluntary Liquidation may also be possible However the director
expressed the preference for adrministration an this would protect the goodwill of the Company,
safeguard a number of jobs and aflow the business to be restructured

What requests were made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements during the
administration?

Barclays Bank PLC and the direciors were consulfted about funds to cover the cost of trading via. the
Administration both declined the request

What consultations were made with major creditors?

Discussions have been had with the major creditors, the directors of the Company, who are also one of
the largest creditors of the Company Barclays Bank PLC and the landlord were also consulted

What was the date of the transaction?

26-February-2010
What were the assets sold and what was the nature of the transaction?

The Company acting by the direction of the Administrators shall sell and buyer shall purchase with
effect from the Completion Date such nght, titte and interest as the Company then has in the following
assets

The assets sold were
Business Records
Equipment

Goodwill

IPR/Customer Contracts
Stock

Motor Vehicles

To the intent that the buyer shall from the Completion Date carry on the Business as a gong concern

What was the consideration for the sale, including payment terms, and other conditions of the
contract that could matenally affect the consideration?

The offer was for £11,500

Is the sale part of a wider transaction? If so a descnption of the other aspects of the
transaction

Yes The contract effectively provided for a sale of the busimness and assets, and has also protected 6
Jobs and resulted in protection of the debtors ledger claims from preferential creditors have been
minirnsed and trade creditors stilf have a customer The landiord has also retaned a tenant

Who was the purchaser?

Aplas (UK) Limited

Is there a connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured
creditors of the Company?

Yes The joint admimstrators have been made aware that Shaun O'Conner is a dwrector and
shareholder of the purchasing Company and also of A-Plas Limited

-9-




Are any directors, or former directors, of the Company involved in the management or
ownership of the purchaser, or of any other entity into which any of the assets have been
transferred? If so, who are they?

See Above

Had any directors of the Company given guarantees for amounts due from the Company to a
prior financier? Is that financier financing the new business?

No

What options, buy-back arrangements or similar conditions are attached to the contract of
sale?

None

/. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS. _ PROPOSALS — EOR-

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Admurnistration

We are required 1o set out our proposals for achieving the purpose of the administration which in this context
means one of the abjectives specified in paragraph 3 of Schedule B1 to the Act as set out at section 3 of this
report above

For the reasons set out In our report, we presently consider that 1t 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve the
objective specified in subparagraph 3(1X{a)} This 1s due to the fact that the company was unable to trade
through the guiet penods, and without backing from the bank, there was no possibiity of recovening from the
debts that had been incurred 1t was also likely to be impossible, with the economic chmate, that the company
would be able to generate sufficient funds to enable them to pay therr arrears

Conseguently it 1s not reasonably practicable to achueve the objective specified in subparagraph 3(1){a), and
consequently the most appropriate cbjective to pursue 1n this case Is that specified in subparagraph 3(1}b),
namely achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company
were wound up {(without first betng m administration)

This 15 the purpose the joint administrators feel 1s the most approprate as the employees have retained
employment, and therefore protected the Company and the Redundancy Payments office from significant
clarms for notice and redundancy pay The customers will continue to receive warranty cover to correct any
problems, and any minor repairs will be done to protect the deblor ledger The landlord has retained a tenant
and supphers have retained a customer Any ROT clams will also be dealt with and should maximise the
return to suppliers as the purchaser wilt utthse the stock on site (and should pay for any suppliers caught by
Retention of Title clause and not previcusly paid for by A-Plas Limited} Any HP Companies will alsc continue
to receive ongoing payments and therefore minmuse their losses

Although it appears that there will not be a dvidends to unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators believe
that the sale of the business has resulted in a better outcome for creditors than would have been If the
Company had ceased to trade and been placed into Liquidation The realisation of the assets has been
enhanced by the sale via Administration and should maximise the debt collection results

-10-




Proposals
It is proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators propose to realise the assets and undertaking of the Company in such a
manner as they consider appropnate with a view to achieving the purposes set out in Paragraph 3(1)
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986

2 The Joint Administrators propese in the intenm to take all necessary actions to preserve the value of
the Company’s assets

3 If appropnate, the Joint Administrators propose to take steps to dissolve the Company
4 The Jont Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of thewr hourly costs at rates

calculated on the tme properly spent in the course of the administration and may draw therr
remuneration on account as and when funds permit

Remuneration-drawn-will-be notfied tc any creditors committee appointed under paragraph 57 of

Schedule B1to the Act The Joint Administrators wilt be reimbursed for ther incidental expenses in
the absence of a creditors’ commuttee, details of tme mcurred and dishursements drawn will be
reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Fractice 9 wssued by the Jomt
insolvency Committee on behalf of the Administrators’ icensing bodies

A copy of this Firm's policy note on fees and disbursements, 10 include details of the hourty rates
charges by the relevant grades of staff, 1s attached as an appendix il

5 Since the Administration 1s complete and the Administrators think that the purpose of the
Administration has been achieved, then the crediors, in accordance with Paragraph 98(2) of
Schedule B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, hereby consent to the Joint Admimistrators being
discharged from lrability in respect of any action as Joint Adrministrators The discharge from
labiity will take effect from the date the Administration Order is discharged

As there are no further funds anticipated from the tangible assets of the Company, we only have the debtor
ledger from which to recover any further funds

The purpose of the adrmimstraton will be achieved by speakmg with each indvidual debtor in order to clanfy
whether any part of the funds are recoverable from the disputes

As we believe that subparagraph 3(1)b) has been achieved from the sale of certain assets to Aplas(UK)
Limited, the administration wall continue to progress untll we behieve that we have realised the maximum from
the debtor ledger collection, and that the joint administrators have fulfiled therr statutory duties

In order that the purpose of the administration may be fully achieved, we propose to remamn In office as
administrators I order to maximise the realisations, and te conduct our statutary duties and returns when
required The pnncipal matters to deal with In this respect are

» Maximise debtor realisations for the benefit of the creditors
s Camy out file reviews and ensure that all matters are dealt with appropnately
Following these events we propose to finalise distnbutions to the preferental creditors

Exit from Admimistration
QOn present information we consider that the Company wili have mnsuffictent property to enable a distribution
to be made to unsecured creditors  Consequently, as soon as we are satisfied that we have fully discharged

our duties as adrministrators and that the purpose of the administration has been fully achieved, we propose
to implement the provisions of Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 to the Act Under these provisions, on the

A1 -




registration of a notice sent by us to the Registrar of Companites, our appointment as adnmunistrators ceases
to have effect, and at the end of three months the Company will automatically be dissolved

Where an admmistrator sends such a notice of dissolution to the Registrar of Compantes, he must aiso file a
copy of the notice with the court and send a copy to each creditor of the Company, and on apphcation by any
interested party the court may suspend or disapply the automatic dissclution of the company

Discharge from Liability

As per the Resolutions detaled earher in the reporl for your consideration, we are reguesting your prior
approval for cur discharge from hability at the appropnate bme This will enable the joint admnistrator to
cease to act when he thinks fit, following the completion of the admintstration

Distribution to Creditors

Secured Creditors

There is no fixed or floating charge holder in this case
Preferential Creditors

As per the subparagraph 3(1)(c} purpese specifies, there will not be a distnbution made to the preferental
creditors, the only claim received is Mr Dawid Syddall's redundancy pay which does not included holiday pay,
outstanding wages and notice penod pay

Unsecured Creditors

Due to the level of realsations, and the costs of the administration, 1 do not anticipate that there will be any
funds availlable to distnibute to the unsecured creditors

Section 176A Fund for Unsecured Creditors

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge after 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property avalable for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the
amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured clams  Net property means the amount which would, were
it not for this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after
accounting for preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The floating charge
holder may not participate in the distnbution of the prescribed part of the Company’s net property The
prescribed part of the Company’s net property I1s calculated by reference to a shding scale as follows

Q 50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
a 20% of net property inereafter,
a Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000

An administrator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if
0 the net property 1s less than £10,000 and he thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

O -he applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Section
176A(5))

To the best of the joint administrators’ knowledge and belhef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created
or registered on or after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section
176A{6) of the Act and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net properiy 1s avallable for distnbution to the
unsecured creditors

.12




Admimstrators’ Remuneration

The joint administrators propose that the basis of therr remuneration be fixed under Rule 2 106 of the Rules
by reference to the time properly given by them (as admmistrators) and the vanous grades of therr staff
calculated at the prevaiing hourly rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in attending to matters ansing in the
administration

These proposals contain a statement by the admustrators, in accordance with paragraph 52(14{b) of
Schedule B1 to the Act, that they consider that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distnbution
to be made to unsecured creditors other than by vitue of Section 176A(2)(a) of the Act In these
circumnstances, it 1s for each secured creditor and the preferential creditors of the Company to determine the
basis of the joint adrmiristrators' remuneration under Rule 2 106 of the Rules

In the absence of an inihal meeting of creditors (see section 8 Conclusion, below) and the establishment of a
creditors’ committee, the joint administrators’ remuneration 1s fixed by the approval of the secured and
preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 106 (5A)

Appendix 3 sets out the admnistrators’ firm's hourly charge out rates and the time that they and therr staff
have spent in attending to matters ansing in the administration since Joint Administrators

Adnunistrators’ disbursements

The jomt administrators propose that disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by ther
firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9) be charged in accordance
with therr firms policy, detalls of which are set out at Appendix 3 These disbursements will be identified by
the administrators and subject to the approval of those responsible for determming the basis of the
administrators’ remuneration

8. CONCLUSION

Pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act, the joint administrators’ proposals will be considered at
an inbal meeting of the Company’s creditors conducied by means of a postal resolution in accordance with
the Notice of conduct of business by correspondence {Form 2 25B) accompanying this document  Rule
2 48(7) provides that a creditor or creditors of the Company whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the Company, may requisition a meeting of creditors, rather than the meeting being conducted by
correspondence  Any such reguisition must be in the prescrbed manner in accordance with Rule 2 37 and
be made within 5 business days of the date on which the administrators’ statement of proposals s sent out

lr)t
/t

Joint Administrator

ce of an intial cregdtors’ meeting we will report on progress again approximately six months after
n, or at the conclusion of the admimistration, whichever Is the sooner

Date 31 March 2010

-15-




APPENDIX 1

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ ACCOUNT OF
RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING
ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS




APPENDIX 1

A-PLAS LIMITED
ADMINISTRATORS' ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND

PAYMENTS, INCORPORATING ESTIMATED
OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

26 February 2010 to 31 March 2010

As per the Recelpts & Estimated Estimated
Statement of Payments to Receipts & Projected
Affairs date £ Payments £ Qutcome £
RECEIPTS
10 000 Furniture & Equiprnent 0,000 B 10,000
1000 Motor Vehicles 1,000 - 1,000
Goodwill 1 - il
497 Stock/WIP 497 - 497
20,387 Book Debts 5,846 2,154 8 000
Business Records 1 - 1
Customer Contracts 1 - 1
Rates Refund 330 - 380
31,864 17,725 2,154 19,879
PAYMENTS
Agent Fees (915} - (915)
Statutory Advertising (76) - {76)
Specific Bond - (20) {20}
Joint Administrators Fees - {15 859} (15,859}
Corporation Tax - (10) (0)
Accountancy Fees - {3 000) (3,000)
Net property avallable to Unsecure creditors 16 735 (16 7358) (0}
Balance 16,735 (16,735) {0)
Held as
VAT Recevabie 173
Bank 1 Current 10 811
Client Account 5,750
16 735

The Statement of Affairs figures have been shown tn order to provide creditors with a companson to the actual assets realised

{Subject to Bank Interest, Charges & Final Costs of Administration}




APPENDIX 2

DIRECTOR’S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF
AFFAIRS AS AT 26 FEBRUARY 2010




Insolvency Act 1986

A-Plas Limited
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 26 February 2010

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS
Plant & Machinery 24,936 00 10,000 00
Motor Vehicles 2,120 00 4,000 00
Stock/WIP 497 00 497 00
Book Debts 57,942 00 20,387 00
31,884 00
LIABILITIES
PREFERENT!AL CREDITORS -
NIL
31,884 00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
31,884 00
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE
NIL
31,884 00
Estmated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NIL
31,884 00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 163,657 48
Barclays Bank PLC - Current Account 23,295 00
HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE 28,293 00
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT 18,118 00
Directors Loan Account - Shaun O'Connor 31,000 00
Directors Loan Account - David Syddall 31,641 00
Alan and Patricia Jones - Shareholders 21,558 00
Redundancy Claim 10,830 00
328,392 48

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

{296,508 48)

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Shareholders 100 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/{DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

{296,508 48)

100 00

(296,608 48)

30 March 2010 12 24




DIRECTOR’S ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

Notes to the Directors Estimated Statement of Affars

1

The book value for Plant and Machinery of £24,936 was provided by the Company records, the
estimated 1o realise value of £10,000 was valued by Messrs Wignall Brownlow The assets have
been valued on a market value basis

The book value for the Motor Vehicte of £2,120 was provided by the Compantes records The
estimated to realise value of £1,000 was value by Messrs Wignall Brownlow The assets have been
valued on a market value basis

10

1

12

The estmated to realise for Stock and WIP amounts to £497, this was valued by Wignall Brownlow

The book value for the book debts amounts to £57,942 this was provided by the Company
records The director anticipated that the book debts would realise £20,387 however, after our
debt collection department reviewed the debtors they anticipated that we could only receive an
estimated amount of £8,000

Creditors' clams are subject to agreement and will not be prejudiced by omission from the
Statement of Affairs or by inclusion 1n a different amount from that clamed The amount for Trade
and Expense creditors amount to £163,657 48 This figure consist of an amount from the companies
sage systems as at 26 February 2010, plus further claimn received since that date

The amount due to Barcdlays Bank PLC as at 26 February 2010 amounts to £23,295, the information
was provided by the Company accountants from the latest bank statement

The clam of HM Revenue & Customs represents PAYE and NIC outstanding at the date of
appointment amounts to £28,293, as per the books and records

The clam of HM Revenue & Customs represenis VAT outstanding at the date of appointment
amounts to £18,118 as per the Companies accountants

The directors loan accounts consists of two amounts, Shaun O'Connor for £31,000 and Dawvid
Syddall for £21,558 The information was provided by the Company books and records

The amount due to Alan and Patncia Jones, shareholders of the Company amounts to £21,558
This information was provided from the Company records

The redundancy claim consists of one employee, Mr David Syddall, the director of the Company
who was made redundant on 12 February 2010 The redundancy claim totals £10,830

Transactions with directors and associates

Standard practice requires disclosure to the meeting of any transactions (other than i the ordinary
course of bustness) between the Campany (including any of its subsidianes or any other company n
which it has or had an interest) and any of its directors or therr associates {as defined in Secbon 435
of the Act) in the penod of two years pnor to the commencement of administration, and in the penod
since the commencement of the administration, or proposed o be undertaken




At this stage In the admnistration, | am not aware of any matters or fransachons which require
reporting to creditors Should you be aware of any 1ssues, please do not hesitate to contact me

to discuss these

The joint administrators have six months in which to carry out therr investigations and submit
therr report Should any matters arise in this penod, the information will be enclosed within our
findings




APPENDIX 3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

Remuneration drawn wili be notified to any creditors' committee appomnted under paragraph 57 of Schedule
B1 to the Act In the absence of a creditors’ committee, detalls of time incurred and disbursements drawn will
be reported to creditors in accordance with Statement of Insofvency Practice 9 1ssued by the Jont Insalvency
Commuttee on behalf of the administrators' icensing bodies

Tolal ime spent to 31 March 2010 on this assignment amounts to 35 10 hours at an average composite rate
of £160 per hour resulting in total tme costs to £5,616

To-assist-crediters-in determining-this-matter-the-following-further-mformation on-bme-costs and expenses are—
set out

O Begbies Traynor {Central} LLP's policy for re-charging expenses

O Begbes Traynor {Central) LLP's charge-out rates

O Narrative summary of time costs incurred

O Table of time spent and charge-out value

In addition a copy of A Creditors' Guide 1o Administrators’ Fees is available on request  Altematively, the
guide can be downloaded from http //'www begbies-
traynorgroup com/Files/A%20Creditors'%20Guide%20to%20Administrators'%20F ees pdf




00 091 00 091 00091 00 091 06 091 00 091 00 091

I B pit 80w | 511 825 9¢ 919'1 z8l

01 5¢ or 1 088 0TL oee ole o101 0z §
00 091 96 030 - - - . - 090 -
00 091 837 091 - . - - 081 - -
00 091 zul 0o - - - - . 0L0
00 091 511 0TL - vz L - - - -
oot fos fose - - - - 050 -
00 091 +9p 062 - - - 06 1 001 -
00 091 0v8 1 08 1L v T 088 - 05 0 - -
00 091 bgs'| 06 6 - ov 1 - 0f L 0z 1
ates Apnoy | 3is00 8wy | sinoy moL voddng  |uojensiiwgy Lojensiuwpy |oensiswpy | Jebeuspy 1sBeuep) 1abeuep 1039310 Jauped
sBeIany JOung JOIUBS JURISISSY 101U

SINOH

ajep O) UMBIp §a8) |el0)

3 ajel Aanoy ebelany

opesb yeis Aq 1509 suay) [8}O L
epesf yeis Ag suinoy (210

bl

uanebiyy

Xe|

sbunsan

SI8)jeW JBYID

JBIUWL0T SI0NPBID

EtENHe)

painoesg

slonpaly

Buipe) |,

Buipes)

g1asse Aped paiyyeil JO UolusIY
so|es 195se pue ssauisng Apadory
uonaayoed 198Q

$1985€ JO UOnesIEaYy
suonebiseau pue wQao

suonebnsaau|

sJaeye jo uewale)s pue buniodss Aso)nerg

BuUEg PUE UCHRISILILPY
Buuueyd ased pue waunwoeddy

Buvug)d pue uopess|unIpy

opein yeig

pajwn) Seld-v

0107 Y2IBW OF 01 0107 Aeruqad 9Z Wwoy pouad 8y} 10} sishjBue s)1500 awi}




e,
j} Begbles Tlaynor ADM 9503

SIP 9 Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

Where Petition Presented or Appointment Made On or After 15 September 2003
ENGLAND AND WALES

1 introduction

11 When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its
assets The creditors, who hope eventually to recover some of thewr debts out of the assets,
therefore have a direct interest in the level of costs, and In particular the remuneration of the
insolvency practhoner appointed to act as administrator The insolvency legisiation recognises
this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of the administrator's
fees This guide 1s intended to help creditors be aware of ther nghts under the legisiation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed

2 The nature of administration

21 Administration 15 @ procedure which places a company undef the control of an insolvency
practitioner and the protection of the court with the following objective

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or
. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely If the company
were wound up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives Is reasonably practicable
. realising property In order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors
3 The creditors’ committee

31 The creditars have the right to appomnt a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5
members One of the functions of the commitiee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s
remuneratton The committee 1s normally established at the meeting of creditors which the
admimstrator 1s required to hold within a maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the
adminustration to consider his proposals The administrator must call the first meeting of the
commuttee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must be held either at
specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one The committee has power to summon the
administrator to attend before 1t and provide information about the exercise of his functions

4 Fixing the administrator’s fees

41 The basis for fixing the administrator's remuneration 1s set out in Rule 2 106 of the Insolvency
Rutes 1986, which states that it shall be fixed either

. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or
. by reference to the time property given by the administrator and his staff in attending to
matters ansing In the administration

It 15 for the creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) to determine on which of these bases the
remuneration 1s to be fixed, and if it 1s fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied
Rule 2 106 says that in arnving at its decision the commitiee shall have regard to the foltowing
matters

. the complexity (or otherwise) of the case,

any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator,

the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have
carrned out, s duties,

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with




_SIP9

Guide to Administrators’ fees (E&W)

42 If there 15 no creditors' commuttee, or the committee does not make the requisite determination,
the administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having
regard to the same matters as the committee would If the remuneration i1s not fixed in any of
these ways, it will be fixed by the court on apphcation by the administrator

43 There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the admimistrator has stated
in his proposals that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to
unsecured creditors except out of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of
floating charge assets
In this case, If there 1s no creditors’ committee, or the committee does not make the requisite
determination, the remuneration may be fixed by the approval of
. each secured creditor of the company, or
. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors

- each secured creditor of the company, and
- preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential
debts of the company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to
an-vitation to give orwithhaold-approval;
having regard to the same matters as the committee would
Note that there 1s no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting 1n such cases unless a meeting 1s
requisitioned by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the
company

44  Aresolution of creditors may be obtained by carrespondence

5 What information should be provided by the administrator?

51 When seeking fee approval

511 When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting

512

513

infermation to enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the
proposed fee Is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of the case The nature and
extent of the supporting information which shoutd be provided wiil depend on

. the nature of the approval being sought,
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it 1s being sought, and
) the size and complexity of the case

Where, at any creditors’ or commitiee meeting, the administrator seeks agreement to the terms
on which he is to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out
rates of all grades of staff, inciuding prnincipals, which are hikely to be involved on the case

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he
should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account Where the proposed fee Is
based on tme costs the administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the ime
spent and the charge-out value in the particular case, together with, where appropriate, such
addtional information as may reasonably be required having regard to the size and complexity
of the case The additional information should compnise a sufficient explanation of what the
administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise to be
assessed (whilst recognising that the adrmunistrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that
might be seen to bring no added value for crediters) and to estabhsh that the time has been
properly spent on the case That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time
spent and the rates at which that tme was charged, beanng in mind the factors set out In
paragraph 4 1 above To enable this assessment to be carned out it may be necessary for the
administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity and grade
of staff The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, but it will be helpful
to be aware of the professional guidance which has been given to insolvency practitioners on




SIP9
ide to Admin|strators’ fees (E&W
this subject The guidance suggests the following areas of ac%llty as a basis ;or the analys?s(of )

time spent

Administration and planning
Investigations

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Any other case-specific matters

The following categories are suggested as a basis for analysis by grade of staff

. Partner

- Manager

. Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of
the assignment and the administrator's own inihal assessment, including_the anticipated return
to creditors To the extent applicable 1t should also explam

Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of ime spent
The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy
Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request
the administrator wishes to make

. The steps taken to estabhsh the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the
strategy for the assignment, budgeting, tme recording, fee drawing or fee agreement
Any existing agreement about fees
Detatls of how other professionals, including subcontractors, were chosen, how they were
contracted to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review therr fees

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be
proportionate to the size and complexity of the case In smaller cases not all categortes of
activity will always be relevant, whilst further analysis may be necessary in larger cases

51 4 Where the fee i1s charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any
work which has been or s intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be
undertaken directly by an administrator or his staff

52 After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees 1s passed at any creditors’ meeting held before he
has substantially completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the
detalls of the resolution In his next report or circular to them In all subsequent reports to
creditors the administrator should specify the amount of remuneration he has drawn in
accordance with the resolution Where the fee 1s based on hme costs he should also provide
detalls of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the vanous grades since the resolution was first passed He should also provide
such addiional information as may be required in accordance with the pnnciples set out in
paragraph 513 Where the fee 1s charged on a percentage basis the admimstrator should
provide the details set out in paragraph 51 4 above regarding work which has been sub-
contracted out

53 Expenses and disbursements

There 1s no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of
expenses or disbursements However, professional guidance 1ssued to insolvency practitioners
requires that, where the admunistrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the
nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or allocated costs
(such as room hire, document storage or communication faciiies provided by the
admimistrator's own firm), they must be disclosed and be authonsed by those responsible for




SIP 9

61

71

approving his remuneration Such expenses must be directly mGuigctenLifai1daterenthesR&W)
to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

if a creditor beheves that the admimisirator's remuneration s too high he may, If at least 25 per
cent Iin value of the creditors (Including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be
reduced If the court does not dismiss the apphcation (which it may if it considers that insufficient
cause is shown) the applicant must give the admmistrator a copy of the application and
supporting evidence at least 14 days before the heanng Unless the court orders otherwise, the
costs must be paid by the apphicant and not as an expense of the administration

What If the administrator 1s dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee s
insufficient he may request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors If he cansiders that
the remuneration fixed by the committee or the creditors 1s insufficient, he may apply to the court
for it to be increased If he decides to apply to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to
the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee may nominate one or more of its

B1

82

members—to--appear—or-be—represented—on—the—application—lf—there—1s—ho-committee—the—-
adminustrator's notice of his apphcation must be sent to such of the company's creditors as the
court may direct, and they may ncminate one or more of therr number to appear or be
represented The court may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration

Other matters relating to fees

Where there are joint administrators it 1s for them to agree between themselves how the
remuneration payable should be apportioned Any dispute ansing between them may be
referred to the court, the creditors’ commitiee or a meeting of creditors

If the administrator 1s a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit
costs may not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court

Provision of information — additional requirements
In any case where the adrmnistrator 1s appointed on or after 1 Aprl 2005 he must provide

certain information about time spent on a case, free of charge, upon request by any creditor,
director or shareholder of the company The information which must be provided 1s

. the total number of hours spent on the case by the administrator or staff assigned to the
case,

. for each grade of staff, the average hourly rate at which they are charged out,

. the number of hours spent by each grade of staff in the relevant period

The penod for which the information must be provided 1s the pertod from appointment to the end
of the most recent peniod of six months reckoned from the date of the admnistrator's
appomtment, or where he has vacated office, the date that he vacated office

The information must be provided within 28 days of receipt of the request by the administratar,
and requests must be made within two years from vacation of office

This guide 15 contained within Appendix C of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 -
Remuneration of Insolvency Holders (SIP 9) effective Apni 2007




ADM 6201¢

A-PLAS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

ADMINISTRATION - A GUIDE FOR UNSECURED CREDITORS'

Administration — When a company 1s facing financial difficulties it can be placed into administration  This
means that the affairs, business and property of the company will be managed by a person appointed for that
purpose

A-licensedinsolvency practtioner-has-given-you-this-because you, or yoorbusiness;may be-owed-money by a
company that 1s n admunistration

This guide aims to help you understand your rnights as a creditor and to descnbe how best these nghts can be
exercised Itis intended to relate only to England and Wales It is not an exhaustive statement of the relevant
law or a substtute for specific professional or legat advice

We have made every effort lo ensure the guide 1s accurate, but R3 cannot accepl responsibility for the
consequences of any action you take in relance on its contents  If, having read the guide, you remain in any
doubt about your rights, you should consult a kcensed insolvency practitioner or solicitor

Depending on the circumstances of the case, creditors who play an active role in an insolvency can make a
significant difference to how much the insolvency practitioner will be able to recover for them We hope that
you will read thus guide carefully and consider whether taking an achtive role as a creditor in this case could
benefit you or your business

In what circumstances does a company find itself in administration?

When a company i1s facing financial difficulties it can be placed into admimistration  This means that, during the

period for which it 1s In adminisiration, the affairs, business and property of the company will be managed by a

person (‘the admunistrator') appointed for that purpose The administrator must be a hcensed insolvency

practitioner

How can a company be placed into administration?

A company may be placed into administration

* by an order of the court, on application by, amongst others, the company, its directors, one or more
creditors, or, if 115 i iguidation, its hquidator,

= without a court order, by the direct appointment of an administrator by the company, its directors or a

creditor who holds comprehensive secunty of a type which qualifies him to make such an appointment

What is the purpose of administration?

'Reproduced by kind permission of R3, the Association of Business Recovery Professionals




The administrator must perform his functions with the objective of

» rescuing the company as a going concern, or
= achieving a betler result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be hkely If the company were

wound up (without first being in administration), or
* realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The administrator must perform his functions with the first of these objectives unless he thinks either

* that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve that objective, or
* that the second objective would achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole

The admimistrator may perform his functions with the third objective only if

* he thinks that it 1s not reasonably practicable to achieve either of the first two objectives, and
* he does not unnecessarily harm the interests of the creditors of the company as a whole

What are the powers of an admimsirator?

An acministrator’'s powers are very broad They include powers to carry on the company's business and
realise its assets The administrator displaces the company’s board of directors from its management function
and has the power to remove or appoint directors

The administrator must prepare proposals for approval by the crediors setting out how he intends to achieve
the purpose of administration

Does the admimistrator pay unsecured creditors the money owed to them?
Debts due to unsecured creditors are frozen at the date of the administrator's appointment

If the outcome of the administration is survival of the company, the management of the business and assets
can be retumed to the directors on the conclusion of the admimistration The directors and staff of the company
will then deal with unsecured creditors’ pre-appointment claims

If survival of the company 1s not possible, but sufficient sums are realised from the sale of the company's
business and assets to enable funds to be distributed to unsecured creditors, the administrator may be able to
deal with their claims and pay them a dividend, but he may only do so with the permission of the court

Otherwise, after payment of the costs and expenses of the admimistration, any surplus funds will normally be
passed to a liquidator, who will deal with creditors’ claaims  The administrator may himself become the
hiquidator




Sometimes the outcome of the administration will be a company voluntary arrangement, within which creditors’
claims will be dealt with

Six months after writing off the debt in your accounts, you can claim VAT Bad Debt Relief from HM Revenue &
Customs for the VAT you have pad

If you believe that you own something in the company’s possesston, you should conlact the administrator as
soon as possible with full proof of ownership and be prepared to identify what you are claming The
administrator will examine your claim carefully before deciding whether to release the goods in question, pay
you for them or otherwise

How does administration come to an end?
An administration may come to an end

* automatically after one year — but this period may be extended with the agreement of the creditors or the
permission of the court if more time 1s needed to achieve the purpose of admimistration,

* by court order, If the administrater thinks the purpose of admmnistration cannot be achieved, or, where he
was appointed by the court, if he thinks the purpose has been achieved

* where the administrator was appointed out of court, if he thinks the purpose has been achieved

On conclusion of an administration

= the company may be returned to the control of its directors and management,

* the company may go into hquidation,

= the company may be dissolved (If there are no funds for distnbution to unsecured creditors),

* if a voluntary arrangement has heen agreed dunng the administration, the arrangement may continue
according to ifs terms (it 1s possible for a voluntary arrangement to run concurrently with an admimistration)

Is the administrator bound by contracts entered into by the company prior to his apposntment?

An administrator has a general duty to the company to attempt to achieve the purpose of administration In
doing so, the administrator may find it impracticable to have the company perfarm certain contracts entered into
prior to his appointment, although he will have regard to the financial implications of breaches of the company's
contracts Special provisions apply to emplaoyment contracts

Is the administrator hable for sums due under contracts entered into by the company subsequent to his
appointment?

An administrator 1s not personally hable for contracls entered into as admirustrator, bul normally the
adminisirator will pay for goods or services provided subsequent to his appontment, as an expense of the
administration

As an unsecured creditor, what information am | entitled to?




The administrator must notify all known creditors of his appoiniment as scon as reasonably practicable, and
must send a copy of his proposals for achieving the purpose of administration to ail creditors within eight weeks
of his appointment A meeting of all creditors must then normalty be held within ten weeks of the date the
company went into administration in order to consider the administrator's proposals However, there 1s no need
for the admirustrator to hold a meeting If he has stated in his proposals that

* the company has sufficient property to enable all creditors {o be paid in full,
» the company has insufficient property to enable a distnbutton to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets, or

* neither of the first two purposes of admimistration can be achieved

However, he must hold a meeting f requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total
debts of the company

After approval of the administrator's proposals, a report on the progress of the administration 1s sent to all
creditors every six months and at the end of the administration

Can the unsecured creditors form a creditors’ committee?

Yes A creditors’ committee may be appointed at a meeting of creditors and must consist of at least three and
not more than five creditors  The creditors’ committee receives reports from the administrator and may meet
penodically

Creditors’ committee members are not paid, but will receve therr reasonable travelling expenses as a cost of
the administration

Can a creditor imitiate or continue legal actions against a company in administration?

No Any petition for the winding up of the company must be dismissed or suspended In addition, except with
the consent of the administrator or the permission of the court

* no steps may be taken to enforce secunty over the company's property or to repcssess goods in the
company's possession under any sale or hire agreement,

* no other proceedings, execution, or legal process may be commenced or continued, and no distress may
be levied, against the campany or its property, and

* alandlord may not exercise a nght of forfeiture in relation to premises let to the company

How is the administrator’s fee determined?
The creditors’ committee (if there 1s one) agrees the administrator’s fee  Otherwise, 1t can be fixed by the

creditors or the court  Although the fee can be fixed as a percentage of the value of the property dealt with, it 1s
normally based cn the following factors




the time property spent by the administrator and his staff,

the complexity of the case,

any exceptional responsibility borne by the administrator,

the effectiveness with which the administrator carnes out his duties,
and

= the value and nature of the company’s assets

R3 has produced a separate guide explaining insolvency office holders’ remuneration, which 1s available from
the person whe gave you this guide

What should I'do if f am dissatisfied with the administrator’s handhing of the case?

You should first contact the administrator to try and resolve the problem If you are still not satisfied, you may
be able to make an apphication to court

if you think that the admunistrator 1s guilty of professional misconduct, you shouid contact his regulatory body
R3 15 the UK's leading trade asscciation for licensed insclvency practtioners and business recovery

professionals R3 does nor license or discipline its members, this ts the responsibility of the practitioner’s
regulatory body The regulatory bodies are

The Association of Chartered Certified Accountants

Tel 020 7396 7000 www accaglobal com

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Tel 020 7920 8100 www icaew co uk

The Institute of Chartered Accountants in Ireland

Tel €0 3531 637 7200 WWW ICa) Ie

The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland

Tel 0131 347 0100 WWW ICas org uk

The Insolvency Practitioners Association




Tel 0207623 5108

WWW Ipa uk com

The Law Society of England and Wales

Tel 0207242 1222

www lawsoc org uk

The Law Society of Northern Ireland

Tel 028 9023 1614

www lawsoc-ni1 org

The Law Soctety of Scotland

Tel 0131226 7411

www lawscot org uk

The Insolvency Service

Tel 0207291 6895

www tnsolvency gov uk

o g
Q’Q"

(R3

Recovery
Aenewal

)
>
Seu0s

\3\.\071 of

Association of Business Recovery Professionals

8" Floor

120 Aldersgate Street
London EC1A 4JQ
Tel 020 7566 4200
Fax 020 7566 4224

Email association@r3 org uk www r3 org uk




